Return

Domestic Equities (large capitalized firms) 24.5% 7.5% 5.0%
Domestic Equities (small capitalized firms) 8% 8.2% 5.7%
International Equities (international developed markets) 14.5% 8.1% 5.6%
International Equities (emerging markets) 3% 8.2% 5.7%
Global Equities 5% 7.3% 4.8%
Real Estate 10% 7.4% 4.9%
Timber 5% 6.2% 3.7%
Fixed Income (Core Investment Grade) 24% 4.3% 1.8%
Fixed Income (Opportunistic Credit) 5% 7.9% 5.4%
Cash 1% 1.2% -1.3%
Total Portfolio 100% 7.4% 4.9%

Based on the four part analysis, the Board established the System’s long-term expected rate of return at 4.9%.

PERKASIE REGIONAL AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

31

NOTE 9 - RETIREMENT PLAN (CONTINUED)

SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN DISCOUNT RATE

The following presents the net pension (asset) /  liability of the Authority, calculated using the discount rate of 5.25%,
as well as what the Authority’s net pension (asset) /  liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (4.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(4.25%)

Discount Rate
(5.25%)

1% Increase
(6.25%)

Net pension liability / (asset) $145,666 $(342,789) $(754,476)

The following is a schedule of the changes in net pension liability / (asset):

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Pension

(b)

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

(a) – (b)
Balance at December 31, 2020 $3,643,022 $3,641,562 $1,460
Changes for the year:
Service cost  127,584 - 127,584
Interest 192,873 - 192,873
Employer contributions - 98,399 (98,399)
Employee contributions - 72,446 (72,446)
Contributions – PMRS assessment - 420 (420)
Net investment income - 503,674 (503,674)
Benefit payments (140,164) (140,164) -
Administrative expense - (10,233) 10,233
Net change 180,293 524,542 (344,249)

Balance at December 31, 2021 $3,823,315 $4,166,104 (342,789)

NOTE 10 - RATE COVENANT COMPLIANCE

Section 6.02 of the Original and Amended and Restated Trust Indenture requires the Authority to establish water
and sewer rates and other charges which, together with any investment income earned on Funds under the Trust
Indenture will be sufficient to pay (1) the administrative expenses of the Authority, (2) the expenses of operating,
maintaining and repairing the Water and Sewer System, and (3) 110% of the average annual debt service
requirements on Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds (but in no event less than the actual debt service requirements
of the current fiscal year).